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Minium Label Requirements:
(quick list)
1.  An identity statement (examples:  Dietary Supplement, Fish Oil Supplement, Protein Supplement) on the principal display panel/pdp (front of the label that faces the consumer/first thing they see).
2. Absent of all ingredients on ClickBank's banned ingredient list & product contains only permissible Dietary Supplement Ingredients. 
3. Manufacturers or brand owners contact information (phone number or full mailing address).
4. Allergen disclosure beneath the products ingredients listing (if product contains allergens in the ingredients).
5. Product has a Supplement Facts Panel that lists all ingredients in the panel; or, in the panel & below the panel in the, 'other ingredients' section.
6. FDA disclaimer & footnote (if product makes Structure/Function claims).
7. No Disease/Drug claims present on the label. 
8. A Disclosure of/net contents statement on the principal display panel (front of the label that faces the consumer/first thing they see).
9. Directions for Use.
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Declaring Allergens

The law requires that food labels identify the food source names of all major food allergens used to make the food.  This requirement is met if the common or usual name of an ingredient that is a major food allergen already identifies that allergen's food source names (ie, milk). 
Otherwise, the allergen's food source name must be declared at least once on the label in one of two ways. 
An allergen warning is mandatory if the product contains or is derived from:
milk
eggs
fish (examples:  bass, flounder, cod)
crustaceans
shellfish (examples:  crab, lobster, shrimp)
tree nuts
peanuts
wheat
soybeans

The two ways of listing:
The name of the food source of a major allergen must appear:
     1. In parantheses following the name of the ingredient.
          Examples:  lecithin (soy), flour (wheat), and whey (milk)
Or...
    2. Immediately after or next to the list of ingredients in a 'contains' statement.
       Examples:  Contains Wheat.  Contains Milk. Contains Soy. 
 



Common Examples:
1. Coconut Water/Coconut Powder:  Contains Tree Nuts;
                                                                 powdered coconut water (tree nuts)
 
       2. Greens Powder with Wheat grass:  Contains Wheat;
                                                                    wheat grass (wheat)
 
       3. Weight loss product made with Chitin:  Contains Shellfish
                                                                         crab shells (shellfish) 



[image: ]





















[image: ]
[image: ]

[image: ]

[image: ]

a) The label of a dietary supplement that is offered for sale shall bear nutrition labeling in accordance with this regulation unless an exemption is provided for the product in paragraph (h) of this section.
(b) The declaration of nutrition information on the label and in labeling shall contain the following information, using the subheadings and the format specified in paragraph (e) of this section.
(1) Serving size. (i) The subheading "Serving Size" shall be placed under the heading "Supplement Facts" and aligned on the left side of the nutrition label. The serving size shall be determined in accordance with 101.9(b) and 101.12(b), Table 2. Serving size for dietary supplements shall be expressed using a term that is appropriate for the form of the supplement, such as "tablets," "capsules," "packets," or "teaspoonfuls."
(ii) The subheading "Servings Per Container" shall be placed under the subheading "Serving Size" and aligned on the left side of the nutrition label, except that this information need not be provided when it is stated in the net quantity of contents declaration.
(2) Information on dietary ingredients that have a Reference Daily Intake (RDI) or a Daily Reference Value (DRV) as established in 101.9(c) and their subcomponents (hereinafter referred to as "(b)(2)-dietary ingredients"). (i) The (b)(2)-dietary ingredients to be declared, that is, total calories, total fat, saturated fat, trans fat, cholesterol, sodium, total carbohydrate, dietary fiber, total sugars, added sugars, protein, vitamin D, calcium, iron, and potassium, shall be declared when they are present in a dietary supplement in quantitative amounts by weight that exceed the amount that can be declared as zero in nutrition labeling of foods in accordance with 101.9(c). Calories from saturated fat, polyunsaturated fat, monounsaturated fat, soluble fiber, insoluble fiber, and sugar alcohol may be declared, but they shall be declared when a claim is made about them. Any (b)(2)-dietary ingredients that are not present, or that are present in amounts that can be declared as zero in 101.9(c), shall not be declared (e.g., amounts corresponding to less than 2 percent of the RDI for vitamins and minerals). Protein shall not be declared on labels of products that, other than ingredients added solely for technological reasons, contain only individual amino acids.
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfcfr/CFRSearch.cfm?fr=101.36

https://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/GuidanceDocumentsRegulatoryInformation/DietarySupplements/ucm070611.htm
 
(2 ) The following synonyms may be added in parentheses immediately following the name of these (b)(2)-dietary ingredients: Vitamin C (ascorbic acid), thiamin (vitamin B1), riboflavin (vitamin B2), and calories (energy). Energy content per serving may be expressed in kilojoule units, added in parentheses immediately following the statement of caloric content.
(3 ) Beta-carotene may be declared as the percent of vitamin A that is present as beta-carotene, except that the declaration is required when a claim is made about beta-carotene. When declared, the percent shall be declared to the nearest whole percent, immediately adjacent to or beneath the name vitamin A (e.g., "Vitamin A (90% as beta-carotene)"). The amount of beta-carotene in terms of micrograms (mcg) may be included in the parentheses following the percent statement (e.g., "Vitamin A (90% (810 mcg) as beta-carotene)").
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfcfr/CFRSearch.cfm?fr=101.36
 
Q & A
1. [bookmark: 5-1]What is an "ingredient"?
The Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act uses the term "ingredient" to refer to the compounds used in the manufacture of a dietary supplement. For instance, when calcium carbonate is used to provide calcium, calcium carbonate is an "ingredient" and calcium is a "dietary ingredient." The term "ingredient" also refers to substances such as binders, colors, excipients, fillers, flavors, and sweeteners.
Public Law 103-417, 60 Federal Register 67194 at 67199 (December 28, 1995)
2. [bookmark: 5-2]What is unique about the ingredient labeling of dietary supplements?
Ingredients that are sources of dietary ingredients may be listed within the "Supplement Facts" panel, e.g., "Calcium (as calcium carbonate)." When ingredients are listed in this way, they do not have to be listed again in the ingredient statement (also called an ingredient list).
21 CFR 101.36(d)
3. [bookmark: 5-3]Do I need an ingredient statement when all of my ingredients are listed in the "Supplement Facts" panel?
No. If you place all source ingredients in the "Supplement Facts" panel and you have no other ingredients, such as excipients or fillers, you do not need an ingredient statement.
21 CFR 101.4(a)(1)
4. [bookmark: 5-4]How must I identify the ingredient list?
You must precede the ingredient list by the word "Ingredients," except that you must use the words "Other Ingredients" when you have identified some ingredients (i.e., as sources) within the nutrition label.
21 CFR 101.4(g)
5. [bookmark: 5-5]Where must I place the ingredient list on the label?
When present, you must place the ingredient list on dietary supplements immediately below the nutrition label, or if there is insufficient space below the nutrition label, immediately contiguous and to the right of the nutrition label.
21 CFR 101.4(g)
6. [bookmark: 5-6]What type size must I use for the ingredient list?
You must display this information prominently and conspicuously, but in no case may the types size be less that 1/16 inch in height as measured by the lower case "o", or its equivalent, in accordance with 21 CFR 101.105(h)(2).
21 CFR 101.2(c), 21 CFR 101.15, and 21 CFR 101.105(h)(1) and (2)
7. [bookmark: 5-7]Must I list the ingredients in a specified order?
Yes. You must list the ingredients in descending order of predominance by weight. This means that the ingredient that weighs the most is first and the ingredient that weighs the least is last.
21 CFR 101.4(a)
8. [bookmark: 5-8]How must I declare spices, natural flavors, or artificial flavors?
You must declare these ingredients in ingredient lists by using either specific common or usual names or by using the declarations "spice," "natural flavor" or "artificial flavor," or any combination thereof.
21 CFR 101.22(h)(1) and 21 CFR 101.4(a)(1)
9. [bookmark: 5-9]Can I indicate that a spice is also a coloring?
Yes. Paprika, turmeric, saffron and other spices that are also colorings, may be declared either by name or the term "spice and coloring." For example, paprika may be listed as "paprika" or as "spice and coloring."
21 CFR 101.22(a)(2)
10. [bookmark: 5-10]How must I declare artificial colors?
It depends on whether or not the artificial color is certified. List a certified color by its specific or abbreviated name, e.g., "FD&C Red No. 40" or "Red 40."
A color that is not certified may be listed as an "Artificial Color," "Artificial Color Added," "Color Added,"or by its specific common or usual name.
21 CFR 101.22(k)(1) and (k)(2)
11. [bookmark: 5-11]May I use "and/or" labeling for fats and oils?
Yes. When a blend of fats and/or oils is not the predominant ingredient of your product and you vary the makeup of the blend you may use "and/or" labeling or language such as:
INGREDIENTS:...vegetable oil shortening (contains one or more of the following: cottonseed oil, palm oil, soybean oil)."
21 CFR 101.4(b)(14)
12. [bookmark: 5-12]Do I need to list water?
Yes. You must identify the added water in the list of ingredients in descending order of predominance by weight. For example:
"Ingredients: Cod liver oil, gelatin, water, and glycerin"
21 CFR 101.4(a) and (c) and 21 CFR 101.36(e)(10)(iv)
13. [bookmark: 5-13]How do I list a chemical preservative?
You must list the common or usual name of the preservative followed by a description that explains its function e.g., "preservative," "to retard spoilage," "a mold inhibitor," "to help protect flavor," or "to promote color retention."
21 CFR 101.22(j)

Botanical Ingredients (part of plant + Latin Binomial)
All of the Botanicals in the Supplement Facts Panel should follow the naming rules for botanical ingredients are described in (21 CFR 101.4 h) per Food Labeling general provisions
 
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfcfr/CFRSearch.cfm?fr=101.4
(h) The common or usual name of ingredients of dietary supplements that are botanicals (including fungi and algae) shall be consistent with the names standardized in Herbs of Commerce, 1992 edition, which is incorporated by reference in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR part 51. Copies may be obtained from the American Herbal Products Association, 8484 Georgia Ave., suite 370, Silver Spring, MD 20910, 301-588-1171, FAX 301-588-1174, e-mail: ahpa@ahpa.org, or may be examined at the Food and Drug Administration's Main Library, 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 2, Third Floor, Silver Spring, MD 20993, 301-796-2039, or at the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to:http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html.The listing of these names on the label shall be followed by statements of:
(1) The part of the plant (e.g., root, leaves) from which the dietary ingredient is derived (e.g., "Garlic bulb" or "Garlic (bulb)"), except that this designation is not required for algae. The name of the part of the plant shall be expressed in English (e.g., "flower" rather than "flos");
(2) The Latin binomial name of the plant, in parentheses, except that this name is not required when it is available in the reference entitled: Herbs of Commerce for the common or usual name listed on the label, and, when required, the Latin binomial name may be listed before the part of the plant. Any name in Latin form shall be in accordance with internationally accepted rules on nomenclature, such as those found in the International Code of Botanical Nomenclature and shall include the designation of the author or authors who published the Latin name, when a positive identification cannot be made in its absence. The International Code of Botanical Nomenclature (Tokyo Code), 1994 edition, a publication of the International Association for Plant Taxonomy, is incorporated by reference in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(a) and 1 CFR part 51. Copies of the International Code of Botanical Nomenclature may be obtained from Koeltz Scientific Books, D-61453 Konigstein, Germany, and University Bookstore, Southern Illinois University, Carbondale, IL 62901-4422, 618-536-3321, FAX 618-453-5207, or may be examined at the Food and Drug Administration's Main Library, 10903 New Hampshire Ave., Bldg. 2, Third Floor, Silver Spring, MD 20993, 301-796-2039, or at the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). For information on the availability of this material at NARA, call 202-741-6030, or go to: http://www.archives.gov/federal_register/code_of_federal_regulations/ibr_locations.html.
(3) On labels of single-ingredient dietary supplements that do not include an ingredient list, the identification of the Latin binomial name, when needed, and the part of the plant may be prominently placed on the principal display panel or information panel, or included in the nutrition label.
 
Examples:
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Nutrition Facts

| Serving Size 2/3 cup (559)
| Servings Per Container About 8

Title ‘

Amount Per Serving
Calories 230 Calories from Fat 40

% Daily Value*

Total Fat 8g 12%
Saturated Fat 1g 8%
‘ Trans Fat 0g
Macromolecules cho-lesterol Omg 0%
{Fat, Carbohydrate, | S2dium 160mg 7%
Protein) Total Carbohydrate 379 12%
Dietary Fiber 4g 16% é

Sugars 1g

*includes Sodium & i
Protein 3g

Potassium
Vitamin A
| Vitamin C a
Vitamins & | Calcium
Minerals Iron
* Percent Daily Values are based on a 2.0

| Your daily value may be higher or lower ds
| your calorie needs.

| Calories: 2,000 2,500
Total Fat Lessthan 650 80g
Sat Fat Lessthan 209 25g
Cholesterol Lessthan 300mg  300mg
Sodium Less than  2,400mg
Total Carbohydrate 3009 3759
259 30g

Dietary Fiber

Title »

ifimcromolecules,

ins, &
Ainerals

2400mg | Dietary Supplement
Ingredients

SUPPLEMENT FACTS

Serving Size: 1 Scoop (47g)

Servings Per Container: About 34
e L e e
Amount per serving % Daily Value

Calories 180
Calories From Fat 30 [*]
Total Fat 3.59 5%*
Saturated Fat 19 5%"*
Trans Fat 0g 1
Cholesterol 10mg 3%
Total Carbohydrate 8g 3%*
Dietary Fiber 1g 4%*
Sugars 2g 1
Protein 30g 60%"
Calcium 450m| 45%
Sodium 150mg 6%
Potassium 370mg

AMINOGEN® 1.

~ percent Daily Values are based on a 2,000 calorie diet.
t Daily value not established.
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Ilustration of a Supplement Facts Box with Arrows Showing Type Sizes

- shall be:
a) Larger than any other print
uniess impractical.
Supplement Factsi > =t
s S ment facts box.
ernvin ize 1 C) Titie and all headings shall
All upper- and lowsr 9 capSU'C be bolded to distinguish them
case letters, except from ctner nformation.
for packages that i
have a total surface | [Capsule € —__ Value Kmm bar
area available to bear |/ B

| Calories from

labeling of less than < =
12 square inches / Calories 20 :

|| TotarFat 2g
| SswraedFai 053
III Polyunsaturated Fat 1g
[ Monounsaturated Fat 0.5 g

Vitamin A 4250 1U
Vitamin D 425 U

Omega-3 fatty acids 0.59 t
o S T T

* Percent Daily Values are based on a 2,000 calore diet
1 Daily Value not establishec.

Mo smalier than 6 point type

Hairines

Unitorm type size no smaller
than 8 point (axcept as
provided for small and
intermediate-size packages
under 21 CFR 101.36(i){2)).
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Label demonstrating daily n which nutrients must be listed.

Format 2. Nutrient listed, source listed in parentheses.

Different title

than food label Supplement Facts
i : Serving Size: Eight Capsules.

Serving size Eight Capsules Contain:

is designated Vitamin A (as Beta Carotene)

Al nutrients listed on Ytaain € (e Asoorbc Ack)

a "Per Serving" basis Vitamin € (as D-alpha Tocopheryl)

Vitamin K

Weight listed is weight of
ingredient, not weight of
source of ingredient.

Folate (as Folic

(e.g., amount of true Viamin 812 (as Oy

iami B iotin
Thiamine must be listed Pantotheric Acid (as Calcium Paniothenatd
here. The source, HCI or Calcium (as Calcium Citrate)
Mononitrate, may be shown kon (as Iron Grate)

s Phosphorus (from Dicalcium Phosphate)
here in parentheses or below | iogine (trom memm lodide)

as an ingredient)

FDA mandates uniform ————]
units of measure

Source of nutrient Chioide (as Sodum Chioride)
i i Sodium (as Sodium Chloride) 2400 mg
listed in parentheses Potassium (as Potassium Sulfate) 3500 mg
Daily Value (OV)

Ingredients not listed above ———>  Ingredients: Binders, coatings, colorings, fillers,
are listed here. excipients, etc.
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(v) A proprietary blend of dietary ingredients

Supplement Facts

Serving Size 1 tsp (3g) (makes 8 fl oz prepared)
Servings Per Container 24

Amount % Daily
Per Teaspoon Value

Calories 10

Total Carbohydrate 29 <1%"
Sugars 29 T
" AddedSugars 29 1T

Proprietary Blend 0.79g T
German Chamomile (flower) 1
Hyssop (leaves)

Other ingredients: Fructose, lactose. rch, and stearic acid.
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Dietary Supplement Labeling

Dietary supplements must be manufactured
under the it A turir incl

SAMPLE SUPPLEMENT

HEALTHFUL HEALTH
PRODUCTS

CALCIUM

500 mg+D+K
DIETARY SUPPLEMENT

Maximu
strength|for
bone hejlth.t

100 TARLETS

Labeling must bear a Supplement Facts table,
uding the name and quantity of each ingredient
(DSHEA Section 7, 21 USC 343(ql5)(Fl}

Health claims must be pre-
approved by FDA and are
subject to significant scientific
agreement (NLEA; 21 US!

False or misleading labeling
claims are prohibited (DSHEA
Section 6; 21 USC 343(r6)BI].

Adequate calcium and vitamin D throughout life,
as partof awell-balanced diet, may reduce the
risk of osteoporosis

Vitamin K helps maintain bone health.t two times per day with meal

Supplement Facts
Serving Size 1 tablet

Per Tablet Per Day (2 tablets)

%Daily %Daily
Amount Value Amount Value

Vitamin D3 500 1U 125% 1000 IU 250%
Vitamin K 40 meg 50% 80 mcg 100%
Calcium (USP} 500 mg 50% 1000 mg 100%

Ingredients: Calciuly Carbonate, Maltodextrin, Palyvinyl Alcohol-Polyethylene Glycol Copolymer
Croscarmellose Sodidp, Acacia, Titanium Dioxide {Artifical Color), Kaolin, Magnesium Stearate,
Silicon Dioxide, CopavNjone, Sodium Lauryl Sulfate, Corn Starch, Phylloquinone, Vitamin D3
(Cholecalciferol)

ration Date: June 2016 / Lot No. 1234-5678

tThese statements have n§t been evaluatgd by the Food and Dwg Adminisfre
This product is not intendedyto diagnose, &eat, cure, or prevent afgdisease.

Manufactured and Distributed by di I
Cormpany V Nutritional Products, C\gvile, NY 0 ||H
1-800-555-1234 /www.CVNPHealtgom o

Accurate di
isrequired {
Labeling Act;

A suppl

include a quality “seal” authori

The label must state that the

roduct is
" DSHEA Section

nt may be certified for quality, | e conforming to GMP standards,
by a reputable 3rd party certifier

2d by the certifier (21 USC

ch as NSF or USP. These pmdu ts wil by acceptable d

CFR Preamble}

nforr

Labeling may bear statements of nutritional support
(DSHEA Section 6; 21 USC 343[r|{B)IA]). These
statements must b bstantiated and may
not claimto d . ure or prevent
any disease [DSHEA Section 6; 21 USC 343(r)6)(C}]

The manufacturer must notify FDA of these statements
within 30 days of first marketing [DSHEA Section 6; 21
USC 343(riiB )

Suggested Use: Take one tablef

Dietary supplements may only be intended for oral
ingestian [DSHEA Section 3; 21 USC 321{ff)i2)lA]l. They
may not be represented for use as a

Under the rect f use, a dietary
supplement may not present signi or unreasonable
risk of illness or injury (21 USC 342(f){Al) Safety data
regarding any “new dietary ingredients” must be
submitted to FDA at least 75 days prior t
{DSHEA Sex 8, 21 USC 350b(aji2))

Allingredients {including inactive ingredients) must
be safe for consumption (DSHEA Sew Umn 4and Food
Additives Regulations, 21

Labels bearing statements of nutritional support must
prominently display a prescribed disclaimer (DSHEA

Labeling must bear a phone number or address through
which consumers can report adverse events (Dietary
Supplement and Nanprescription Drug Consumer
Protestion Act ; 21 USC 343ly})

If expiration date is provided, it must be supported
tary Supplement GMP; 21

Lot number control is required to enable product
traceability {Dief pplement Good Manufacturing
Practices, 21 CFR 111.160{d)}.

to conform ” O Council for Responsible Nutrition’

0.

The Science Behind the Supplements®
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Anatomy of the
New Requirements

for Dietary
Supplement Labels

‘Statement of (Effective March 1999)
Identity

\\
Net quantity of / )
contents |
Structure- Wiy o prem o e, B
o [ | EEEETE R |

o 3 g, e, carsc proon ny s
Directions DRECTIONS FOR USE:Take o copse day.
Supplement [Supplement Facts
Facs panel Lo
other e ———
ngedents || |\ ,
e

‘order of = L.l Ll L/
predominance
and by Name and place of business of manufacturer,
‘common name packer or distributor. This is the address to
o proprietary write for more product information.
blend.

Fig.1—Dietary Supplement Label Format From Kurtzweil (1998)
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TOP 10 SPECIFIC LABEL VIOLATIONS BASED ON # OF
WARNING LETTERS ISSUED IN 2015

SERVING SIZE MISSING OR INCORRECT LMUMMIIHIIIIIIHIIHIIHIIIIIIIE 15

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY

WRONG OR MISSING AMOUNTS FOR DIETARY
INGREDIENTS

MISSING NAME AND PLACE OF BUSINESS
INFORMATION

MISSING CONTACT INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS
ADVERSE EVENT REPORTING

MISSING OR EXTRA DIETARY INGREDIENTS

NO SUPPLEMENT FACTS PANEL

MISSING PLANT PART(S) FOR BOTANICAL
INGREDIENTS

MISSING OR EXTRA OTHER INGREDIENTS

SERVINGS PER CONTAINER MISSING OR
INCORRECT

. 1

_——————— T 10

T, 1O
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